

No. 08-4045

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

LOCAL 65-B, GRAPHIC COMMUNICATIONS CONFERENCE
OF THE INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS

Petitioner

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent

and

QUEBECOR WORLD MT. MORRIS II, LLC

Intervenor

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

JILL A. GRIFFIN
Supervisory Attorney

DANIEL BLITZ
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2949
(202) 273-1722

RONALD MEISBURG
General Counsel

JOHN E. HIGGINS, JR.
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Jurisdictional statement.....	1
Statement of the issue	3
Statement of the case.....	4
Statement of facts.....	6
I. The Board’s findings of fact	6
A. Background; the Company’s operations; the Union represents the Company’s finishing department employees for purposes of collective bargaining	6
B. The Union and the Company orally agree to extend their expiring contract in its entirety; the contract includes a management-rights provision.....	6
C. In September 2007, employee Robert Giguos receives a PIP; the Company subsequently demotes him pursuant to the PIP	8
II. The Board’s decision and order	9
Summary of argument.....	11
Argument.....	12
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the parties orally agreed to extend their expiring contract, including a management-rights provision, which privileged the Company’s unilateral action.....	12
A. Applicable principles and standard of review	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
B. The Union’s challenge to the Board’s finding that the parties orally agreed to extend their expiring contract in its entirety is jurisdictionally barred; in any event, the challenge is without merit.....	16
C. The Union’s attempt to have this Court analyze readily distinguishable cases is jurisdictionally barred; in any event, the challenge is without merit.....	27
Conclusion	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Service, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	14
<i>American Postal Workers Union v. NLRB</i> , 370 F.3d 25 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Brandeis Machine & Supply Co. v. NLRB</i> , 412 F.3d 822 (7th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Capitol Husting Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 671 F.2d 237 (7th Cir. 1982).....	17
<i>Cardinal Operating Company</i> , 246 NLRB 279 (1979).....	29
<i>Certified Corp. v. Hawaii Teamsters & Allied Worker, Local 996</i> , 597 F.2d 1269 (9th Cir. 1979).....	14, 17
<i>Chicago Tribune Co. v. NLRB</i> , 974 F.2d 933 (7th Cir. 1992).....	23, 25
<i>General Warehousemen Local No. 636 v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 484 F. Supp. 130 (W.D. Pa 1980).....	29
<i>Granite Construction Company</i> , 330 NLRB 205 (1999).....	23
<i>Graphic Committee Union, Local 2 v. Chicago Tribune Co.</i> , 613 F. Supp. 873 (N.D. Ill. 1985) rev'd 794 F.2d 1222 (7th Cir. 1986).....	30
<i>Jet Star, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 209 F.3d 671 (7th Cir. 2000).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases --Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Jones Dairy Farm v. NLRB</i> , 909 F.2d 1021 (7th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Justak Brothers & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.2d 1074 (7th Cir. 1981)	16
<i>Kankakee-Iroquois County Employers' Association v. NLRB</i> , 825 F.2d 1091 (7th Cir. 1987)	15
<i>Kroger Co.</i> , 177 NLRB 769 (1969), <i>enforced sub nom., Silbaugh v. NLRB</i> , 429 F.2d 761 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	24
<i>Litton Financial Printing Division v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	13
<i>Livingston Pipe & Tube, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 987 F.2d 422 (7th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Long Island Head Start Child Development Center</i> , 345 NLRB 973 (2005), <i>enforcement denied on other grounds</i> , 460 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Lustrelon, Inc.</i> , 289 NLRB 378 (1988)	14, 24
<i>Merk v. Jewel Food Stores</i> , 945 F.2d 889 (7th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1984).....	13
<i>Multi-Ad Services, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 255 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2001)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases --Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Burkart Foam, Inc.</i> , 848 F.2d 825 (7th Cir. 1988)	17
<i>NLRB v. Donkin's Inn</i> , 532 F.2d 128 (9th Cir. 1976)	17
<i>Newspaper Guild of Greater Philadelphia Local 10 v. Central States Publishing Co.</i> , 451 F. Supp. 1112 (E.D. Pa. 1978)	30
<i>Northeastern Land Services Ltd. v. NLRB</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2009 WL 638248 (1st Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>Provena St. Joseph Medical Center</i> , 350 NLRB 808 (2007)	13
<i>Quazite Division of Morrison Molded Fiberglass Co. v. NLRB</i> , 87 F.3d 493 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	20
<i>S&W Motor Lines, Inc.</i> , 236 NLRB 938 (1978), <i>enforced in part</i> , 621 F.2d 598 (4th Cir. 1980)	28
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950), <i>enforced</i> 188 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951)	25
<i>U.S. Marine Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 944 F.2d 1305 (7th Cir. 1991)	15
<i>U.S. v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases --Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Uniroyal Technology Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 151 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 1988)	16
<i>United Food and Commercial Workers Union Local 204 v. NLRB</i> , 506 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>United Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber, Manufacturing, Energy, Allied Industrial and Service Workers International Union v. NLRB</i> , 544 F.3d 841 (7th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	15
<i>University of Pittsburgh Medical Center</i> , 325 NLRB 443	14, 24
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc., v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	18
 Statutes	
Page(s)	
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.):	
Section 1 (29 U.S.C. § 151).....	22
Section 3(b) (29 U.S.C. § 153(b))	3
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))	3, 4, 5, 12, 15
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5))	3, 4, 5, 12, 15
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d))	12
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)).....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)).....	3, 18, 22
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	3

Other Authorities	Page(s)
<i>Quorum Requirements</i> , Department of Justice, Office of Legal Counsel, 2003 WL 24166831 (O.L.C., Mar. 4, 2003)	3
The Developing Labor Law 1298 (Patrick Hardin and John E. Higgins, Jr. eds. 4th Ed.)	29
 Regulations:	
Board’s Rules & Regulations, 29 C.F.R. § 101.48(d)(1)-(2)	24
 Rules	
FRAP 28(a)(9)(A)	16
